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Introduction: 
Plants migrate all over the globe so every where 
they suffer change in the chemical contents. [1] 
many pathophysiological actions of Cd2+ with 
body stores of essential ions especially Ca2+ , 
Zn2+ and Na+ for example Ca2+ supports the 
pulmonary artery response ( found in rabbit ) 
replacement of Ca2+ by Cd2+ may lead to 
contractile response of vasculacture . Cd2+ 
replacing Zn2+ from the body pool cause 
hypertension, diabetes, bone marrow disorder 

and heart problems. [2] [3] [4]. Heavy 
industrialization has been reported to raise the 
concentration Cd level. (mg / 100g. dry matter ) 
in potato [5] . Naïf Gebologu et al. (2005) and 
de pieri (1997) [7] reported rise in Cd nad Pb 
conc. In vegetables Sait Erdogon et al. [8] 
Reported rise in fruiting body of some 
mushroom species for Cd (8.83 mg / kg ) , Zn 
100 mg / kg . Pb was not detected. ( Pb toxicity 
shown in fig. No. 1) 

 
Fig.No-1: The Synthesis of Heme Modified by Haeger Aronsen(1960) 

Enzymes                                   Intermediates/ By Product  
1. = ALA synthetase                 ALA =Delta aminolevulinic acid 
2. = Pb-ALA dehydrase           PBG=Porphobilinogen  
3. =PBG decaminase               CPGIII =CorproporphyrinogenIII  
4. =Pb-CPG Oxidase              PP9 = Protoporphyrinogen 9 
5. =Heme Synthetase- Pb  
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Table No-1: Indian standards for industrial effluents    discharged into inland surface 
waters is 2490-1981 

S.N.             Parameters         Limit      Unit 
1. 
2. 
3. 
 
4. 
5. 
6. 
 
 
 
7. 
8. 
9. 
 
10. 
11. 
12. 
 
13. 
14. 
15. 
16. 
17. 
18.  
19. 
20. 
21. 
22. 
23. 
24. 
25. 
26. 
27. 
28. 
29. 
30. 
31. 
32. 
33. 
34. 
 
35. 

Colour & odour 
Suspended solids 
Partical size suspended 
Solids micron sieve 
Dissolved solid ( inorganic) 
pH Value 
Temperature 0C (in any part of the stream 
within 15 minutes downsucam from the 
effluent outlet) 
oil & greas 
Total Residual chlorine 
Ammonical Nitrogen (as N) 
Max.  
Total Kjeldal nitrogen 
Free Ammonia (as NH3) 
Biochemical oxygen Demand (3 days at 
270C) 
Chemical oxygen Demand  
Arsenic (as As)  
Mercury (as Hg) 
Lead (as Pb) 
Cadmium (as Cd) 
Hexavalent chromium (Cr6+) 
Total Chromium (as Cr) 
Copper (as Cu) 
Zinc (as Zn) 
Selenium (as Se) 
Nickel (as Ni) 
Boron (as B) 
Persent Sodium 
Residual sodium  
Cyanide (as CN). mg/l 
Chloride (as Cl) 
Fluoride (as Cl), mg/l 
Dissolved phosphate (as P) 
Sulphate (as SO4). mg/l 
Sulphide (as S), mg/l 
Pesticides 
Phenolic compounds as C6H3OH 
Radioactive material 

1. Alpha emitters  uc/ml, max 10-2 
 

2. Beta emitters uc/ml, max 10-4 

- 
100 
To pass 850 
 
2100 
5.5 to 9.0 
 
 
 
 
10 
1 
50 
 
100 
5 
30 max 
 
30 max 
0.2 
0.01 
0.1 
2 
0.1 
2 
3 
5 
0.05 
3 
2 
- 
- 
0.2 
1000 
2 
5 
1000 
2 
Absent  
1 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
mg/l 
 
 
 

 



 Nashine R., J. Harmoniz. Res. Appl. Sci. 2014, 2(4), 311-313 

www.johronline.com                       313 | P a g e  

 

 

For Correspondence: 
reenanashine73@gmail.com 
Received on: October 2014 
Accepted after revision: December 2014 
Downloaded from: www.johronline.com 

4. Materials and Methods: - In the one set of 
plot experiments the three sets of plants species 
were grown. 10% fly ash has shown better 
results especially when plants  grown were 
treated with plant hormones i.e. IAA and G.A. 
Fly ash treated soil raises soil metabolic species 
i.e. rise in protease activity , invertase activity , 
dehydrogenase activity etc [9] fig. 2,3 enclosed 
in the next page6. Sample of the three plant 
species (leaves and fruits) were collected and 
dried. Grinded and samples were finely 
powdered dissolved in CH3OH . 
  Standard curve obtained in each 
case and concentration of Pb, Cd and Zn were 
determined spectrophotometrically by dithizone 
in 1.1.1 trichlroethane. Cd turns the color to blue 
violet, Pb2+ to brick red and Zn to pink. Plants 
growth parameters were measured as leaf area, 
plants height height rootleanth and chlorophyll 
content. 
Result and Discussions: - Heavy 
industrialization and other anthropogenic 
activities have affected the soil, plant and water 
bodies. 
Cd when replaces Zn from the body pool, it 
causes hypertension, cancer, diabetes and renal 
disorder. Cd in the blood is mainly located in the 
blood cells in the humans and animals. Recent 
informations suggest that highs accumulation of 
Cd in the body is dangerous, and WHO limit of 
400        
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