Journal Of Harmonized Research (JOHR)

Journal Of Harmonized Research in Applied Sciences 2(4), 2014, 311-313



ISSN 2321 - 7456

Review Article

STUDIES OF THREE PLANT SPECIES-A REVIEW AND CASE STUDY

Dr.(Mrs) Reena Nashine

Professor & H.O.D. Of Chemistry Department Chouksey Engineering College Bilaspur, India

Abstract: The family solanacease viz Tobacco (*Nicotiana tobacum*), Brinza (*Solanum melanoxylon*) and Tomato (*Lycopersicon esculentum*) spectroprotometrically for Cd and Pb with special reference to rising pollution due to heavy industrialization of the Pamgarh Block District Janjgir champa (C.G)

Keyword: - Tobacco, Brinza, Tomato.

Introduction:

Plants migrate all over the globe so every where they suffer change in the chemical contents. [1] many pathophysiological actions of Cd^{2+} with body stores of essential ions especially Ca^{2+} , Zn^{2+} and Na^+ for example Ca^{2+} supports the pulmonary artery response (found in rabbit) replacement of Ca^{2+} by Cd^{2+} may lead to contractile response of vasculacture . Cd^{2+} replacing Zn^{2+} from the body pool cause hypertension, diabetes, bone marrow disorder

and heart problems. [2] [3] [4]. Heavy industrialization has been reported to raise the concentration Cd level. (mg / 100g. dry matter) in potato [5]. Naïf Gebologu *et al.* (2005) and de pieri (1997) [7] reported rise in Cd nad Pb conc. In vegetables Sait Erdogon *et al.* [8] Reported rise in fruiting body of some mushroom species for Cd (8.83 mg / kg), Zn 100 mg / kg . Pb was not detected. (Pb toxicity shown in fig. No. 1)

Fig.No-1: The Synthesis of Heme Modified by Haeger Aronsen(1960)

Enzymes

- Intermediates/ By Product
- 1. = ALA synthetase ALA =Delta aminolevulinic acid
- 2. = Pb-ALA dehydrase PBG=Porphobilinogen
- 3. =PBG decaminase
- 4. =Pb-CPG Oxidase
- CPGIII =CorproporphyrinogenIII
- ase PP9 = Protoporphyrinogen 9
- 5. =Heme Synthetase- Pb 2HOOC-CH₂.CH₂-C-CH₂-NH₂

	Nashine R., J. Harmoniz. Res. App	ol. Sci. 2014, 2(4),	311-313
	Table No-1: Indian standards for industria		
	waters is 2	2490-1981	-
S.N.	Parameters	Limit	Unit
1.	Colour & odour	-	
2.	Suspended solids	100	
3.	Partical size suspended	To pass 850	
	Solids micron sieve		
4.	Dissolved solid (inorganic)	2100	
5.	pH Value	5.5 to 9.0	
6.	Temperature 0C (in any part of the stream within 15 minutes downsucam from the effluent outlet) oil & greas		
7.	Total Residual chlorine	10	mg/l
8.	Ammonical Nitrogen (as N)	1	mg/l
9.	Max.	50	mg/l
	Total Kjeldal nitrogen		C
10.	Free Ammonia (as NH ₃)	100	mg/l
11.	Biochemical oxygen Demand (3 days at	5	mg/l
12.	27 ⁰ C)	30 max	mg/l
	Chemical oxygen Demand		C
13.	Arsenic (as As)	30 max	mg/l
14.	Mercury (as Hg)	0.2	mg/l
15.	Lead (as Pb)	0.01	mg/l
16.	Cadmium (as Cd)	0.1	mg/l
17.	Hexavalent chromium (Cr ⁶⁺)	2	mg/l
18.	Total Chromium (as Cr)	0.1	mg/l
19.	Copper (as Cu)	2	mg/l
20.	Zinc (as Zn)	3	mg/l
21.	Selenium (as Se)	5	mg/l
22.	Nickel (as Ni)	0.05	mg/l
23.	Boron (as B)	3	mg/l
24.	Persent Sodium	2	mg/l
25.	Residual sodium	-	mg/l
26.	Cyanide (as CN). mg/l	_	mg/l
27.	Chloride (as Cl)	0.2	mg/l
28.	Fluoride (as Cl), mg/l	1000	mg/l
29.	Dissolved phosphate (as P)	2	mg/l
30.	Sulphate (as SO4). mg/l	5	mg/l
31.	Sulphide (as S), mg/l	1000	mg/l
32.	Pesticides	2	mg/l
33.	Phenolic compounds as C_6H_3OH	Absent	mg/l
34.	Radioactive material	1	mg/l
	1. Alpha emitters uc/ml, max 10-2		G
35.	2 Data amittara wa/ml may 10.4		

2. Beta emitters uc/ml, max 10-4

4. Materials and Methods: - In the one set of plot experiments the three sets of plants species were grown. 10% fly ash has shown better results especially when plants grown were treated with plant hormones i.e. IAA and G.A. Fly ash treated soil raises soil metabolic species i.e. rise in protease activity , invertase activity , dehydrogenase activity etc [9] fig. 2,3 enclosed in the next page6. Sample of the three plant species (leaves and fruits) were collected and dried. Grinded and samples were finely powdered dissolved in CH₃OH .

Standard curve obtained in each case and concentration of Pb, Cd and Zn were determined spectrophotometrically by dithizone in 1.1.1 trichlroethane. Cd turns the color to blue violet, Pb2+ to brick red and Zn to pink. Plants growth parameters were measured as leaf area, plants height height rootleanth and chlorophyll content.

Result and Discussions: - Heavy industrialization and other anthropogenic activities have affected the soil, plant and water bodies.

Cd when replaces Zn from the body pool, it causes hypertension, cancer, diabetes and renal disorder. Cd in the blood is mainly located in the blood cells in the humans and animals. Recent informations suggest that highs accumulation of Cd in the body is dangerous, and WHO limit of 400

References

1. Abd-El Moity T.H., Papavzas G.C. And Shatia M.N. 1982. Phytopathology 72: 396-400.

2. Abdul Khaliq,Gupta M.L. And Kumar S.2001. The effect of vesicular-arbuscular mycorrhizal fungi on growth of peepermint. Indian Phytopath, 54(1):82-84.

3. Adnot S. Desmier M. Ferry N. Hanoune J.and servent T. 1982 forskolin. Bio Chemical Phramacol., 31:4071-4074.

4. Hammond P.B-Lead Posioning Essay In Toxicology-vol-1 Acad NY 1969 pp 115-1

5. 76 Methomologlobinemia in Toxicology Rager P.smith Vol-1, 116 III Industria Lead Poision

6. Ahmad S.k. And Prasand J.S 1995.Efficacy of foliar extract against pre- and post harvest of sponge guard fruits.Lett. In Appl. Microbiol., 21:373-375.

7. Akan H., Korkut M.M and Balos M.M. 2008.Firat University, j. sci Engineering. 20:67-81

Albert J.F., Gelderblom W.C.A., Thiel P.G. Marras W.F.O, Appl.Environ. Microbial.,5(6):1729-1733.

8.Amarowicz R., Pegg R.B Rahimi-Moghaddam P.,Barl B. and weil J.A. 2004 Food Chem,.84:551-562.

9. Baker K.F. And Cook J.R 1974. Biological control of plant pathogen Ann. Rev. Phytopathol.25:67-85.

For Correspondence:

reenanashine73@gmail.com Received on: October 2014 Accepted after revision: December 2014 Downloaded from: www.johronline.com